Government of the District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer



Glen Lee Chief Financial Officer

MEMORANDUM

ТО:	The Honorable Phil Mendelson
	Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia
FROM:	Glen Lee Chief Financial Officer
DATE:	September 18, 2023
SUBJECT:	Fiscal Impact Statement – William R. Spaulding Way Designation Act of 2023
REFERENCE:	Bill 25-172, Draft Bill as provided to the Office of Revenue Analysis on September 8, 2023

Conclusion

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year 2027 budget and financial plan to implement the bill.

Background

William R. Spaulding served as the first elected Council member for Ward 5 in the District of Columbia beginning in 1975. Spaulding attended Howard University and was active in the Ward 5 community. Spaulding authored the legislation to consolidate higher education in the District that created the University of the District of Columbia, where he taught after leaving the Council in 1987. Spaulding passed away on November 1, 2021.

The bill symbolically designates Randolph Street, N.E., where Spaulding lived, between 19th Street, N.E. and 24th Street, N.E. as William R. Spaulding Way.

Financial Plan Impact

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year 2027 budget and financial plan to implement the bill. The District Department of Transportation (DDOT) will fabricate and install seven signs to symbolically designate the roadway as William R. Spaulding Way. The signs will cost \$1,330 and DDOT can absorb the cost within its existing budgeted resources.